

No. 13-534

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
NURSE ANESTHETISTS, AMERICAN NURSES  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
NURSE PRACTITIONERS, AMERICAN COLLEGE  
OF NURSE MIDWIVES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CLINICAL NURSE SPECIALISTS, AND THE  
CITIZEN ADVOCACY CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

---

KATHRYN K. CONDE  
*Counsel of Record*  
HILARY S. BLACKWOOD  
NUTTER McCLENNEN & FISH LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 439-2000  
kconde@nutter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. ABSENT “ACTIVE STATE SUPERVISION,” MAJORITY STAFFED PROFESSIONAL BOARDS MAY ACT ANTICOMPETITIVELY IN A MANNER NOT CONTEMPLATED BY THE STATE...	11
A. Regulatory Boards Possess Extensive Powers to Interpret Broad Statutes Affecting the Scope of Practice of Multiple Healthcare Professionals Who Share Increasingly Overlapping Expertise and Scopes of Practice .....	11
B. Professional Regulatory Board Actions Can Restrain Competition from Qualified Competing Providers .....	16
C. The Danger of Anticompetitive Board Actions Arises Where Market Participants Control the Board Irrespective of the Method of Their Selection .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
II. MAJORITY STAFFED PROFESSIONAL BOARDS DO NOT POSSESS THE SALIENT ATTRIBUTES OF A MUNICIPALITY.....	22
III. CONSUMERS AND MARKET PARTICIPANTS ARE NOT PROTECTED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ANTICOMPETITIVE ACTIONS OF STATE BOARDS BY EXISTING PROCEDURAL STATUTES OR ETHICAL RULES.....	26
IV. STATES ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING ADEQUATE SUPERVISION OF PROFESSIONAL BOARDS AND CAN RETAIN THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTICIPATION OF PROFESSIONALS ON REGULATORY BOARDS IF THE DECISION IS AFFIRMED.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	6
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	27
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v.</i> <i>Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6, 8, 27
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	5, 17, 33
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 16, 22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	8, 27
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	8
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	6, 9, 22, 25
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	29
63 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 223(a)-(b).....	11
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/50-65.....	31
Alaska Stat. § 39.52.....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-207.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212.....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-90.....	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-96.....	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-99a.....	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-102.....	11

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 10141(e) . . . . .	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42:1101 . . . . .	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A, § 7. . . . .	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A, § 14. . . . .	27, 28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, § 78 . . . . .	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40 . . . . .	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-44 . . . . .	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-2. . . . .	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A . . . . .	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-2. . . . .	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-7-207 . . . . .	25
Utah Code Ann. § 58-31b-201 . . . . .	31
Utah Code Ann. § 58-31b-503(1)-(3) . . . . .	12
W. Va. Code § 29A-4-2. . . . .	27
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4 . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
W. Va. Code § 30-7-13 .....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 6B-2-5 .....	26
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
AARP, <i>AARP 2010 Policy Supplement: Scope of Practice for Advanced Practice Registered Nurses</i> (2010) .....	18
Catherine Dower & Leonard Finocchio, <i>Viewpoint on Health Professions Regulation: Strengthening the Links Between the Public Health Community and Health Professional Regulation</i> , <i>Pub. Health Rep.</i> , Sept.-Oct. 1999 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed'n of State Med. Bds., <i>U.S. Medical Regulatory Trends and Actions</i> (2014) .....	20, 21, 30
F T C , <i>Policy Perspectives: Competition and the Regulation of Advanced Practice Nurses</i> (2014) .....	13-14
Gary L. Gaumer, <i>Regulating Health Professionals: A Review of the Empirical Literature</i> , <i>Milbank Memorial Fund Q./Health and Soc'y</i> , Summer 1984 .....	17-18, 31
Walter Gellhorn, <i>The Abuse of Occupational Licensing</i> , 44 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 6 (1975) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Inst. of Med. of the Nat'l Acads., <i>The Future of Nursing: Leading Change, Advancing Health</i> (2011).....	12-13, 15, 18-19
Nat'l Council of State Bd. of Nursing, <i>Board Structure</i> (2012) .....	20, 30
Robert Cunningham, <i>Tapping the Potential of the Health Care Workforce: Scope-of-Practice and Payment Policies for Advanced Practice Nurses and Physician Assistants</i> , Nat'l Health Pol'y Forum (2010).....	12
Taskforce on Health Care Workforce Regulation, Pew Health Professions Comm'n, <i>Strengthening Consumer Protection: Priorities for Health Care Workforce Regulation</i> (1998) .....	18, 31
